120 608

IN THE MATTER OF

TULLETT BROWN LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION
(“THE COMPANY”)

JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ PROGRESS REPORT
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 23 SEPTEMBER 2015

NIGEL FOX AND NEDIM AILYAN
JOINT LIQUIDATORS

ABBOTT FIELDING LIMITED

RSM RESTRUCTURING ADVISORY LLP
142-148 MAIN ROAD

HIGHFIELD COURT, TOLLGATE
CHANDLERS FORD SIDCUP
EASTLEIGH KENT
S053 372 DA14 6NZ
>~
b9
]
14
2
g
w
A24 05/1212015 186
WUC1500-2010v261015

COMPANIES Hoyse




CONTENTS

SECTIONS

PURPOSE OF REPORT

JOINT LIQUIDATORS APPOINTMENT

COMPANY DETAILS

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS SUMMARY

CREDITORS’ CLAIMS

PRESCRIBED PART

DIVIDEND PROSPECTS FOR CREDITORS

CONDUCT OF THE WINDING UP

ADMINISTRATION AND PLANNING

JOINT LIQUIDATORS' REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS
JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ STATEMENT OF EXPENSES
CREDITORS' RIGHT TO INFORMATION AND ABILITY TO CHALLENGE REMUNERATION AND

W O ~N MG AW N -

J O Y
N = O

EXPENSES

APPENDICES

A STATUTORY INFORMATION

B SUMMARY OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

C RSM RESTRUCTURING ADVISORY LLP'S CHARGING, EXPENSES AND DISBURSEMENTS
POLICY STATEMENT

D ABBOTT FIELDING LIMITED'S CHARGING, EXPENSES AND DISBURSEMENTS POLICY
STATEMENT

CATEGORY 2 DISBURSEMENTS TABLE
STATEMENT OF EXPENSES INCURRED BY THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS'
G TIME COST ANALYSES

-




PURPOSE OF REPORT

This report has been prepared in accordance with insolvency legislation to provide creditors and
members of the Company with information relating to the progress of the iquidation in the period
from 24 September 2014 to 23 September 2015 This report should be read in conjunction with any
previous reports that have been issued, copies of which are available on request

This report has been prepared solely to comply with the statutory requirements 'of Rule 4 49B of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) The purpose of the report 1s to provide creditors and
members with information relating to the progress of the Winding Up in the peniod from 24
September 2014 to 23 September 2015 It has not been prepared for use In respect of any purpose,
or to inform any investment decision in relation to any debt or financial interest in the company Any
estimated outcomes for creditors are rllustrative and may be subject to significant change

Please note that RSM Tenon Limited was acquired by Baker Tilly UK Holdings Limited in September
2013 and, following an internal restructuring, insolvency appointments such as this are now
conducted on behalf of RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP, which was previously named Baker Tilly
Restructuring and Recovery LLP until 26 October 2015

Neither the Liquidators nor their firms accept any hability whatsoever ansing as a result of any
decision or action taken or refrained from as a result of information contained in this report

JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ APPOINTMENT

A Winding Up Order was made on 27 June 2012 1n the High Court of Justice Nigel tan Fox of RSM
Restructuring Advisory LLP, Highfield Counrt, Tollgate, Chandlers Ford, Eastleigh SO53 3TZ and
Nedim Allyan of Abbott Fielding Limited, 142-148 Main Road, Sidcup, KentDA14 6NZ were
appointed Joint Liquidators by the creditors at a meeting held on 24 September 2012

COMPANY DETAILS

Attached as Appendix A 1s an extract of information from the company's file held at Companies
House

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS SUMMARY

Attached as Appendix B 1s a summary of the Joint Liquidators’ receipts and payments for the penod
from 24 September 2014 to 23 September 2015

Receipts and payments are shown net of VAT, with any amount due to or from HM Revenue and
Customs shown separately

CREDITORS’ CLAIMS

Creditors’ claims totalling £4,933,415 have been received from unsecured creditors

The agreement of creditors’ claims I1s a separate matter and will be dealt with tn due course as and
when the Joint Liquidators are in a position to declare a dividend

PRESCRIBED PART

The “Prescnbed Part” is a statutory amount of the company's assets subject to a floating charge to
be set aside for the benefit of the Company's non-preferential creditors

There are no creditors secured by charges over the assets and undertakings of the Company There
15 therefore no requirement to estimate the amount of the prescribed part of the assets under Section
176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

RSM UK 1 NIF/NXD/HJIA/AH/B625427/7




DIVIDEND PROSPECTS FOR CREDITORS
The quantum and tming of any dividend to creditors I1s uncertan at present

CONDUCT OF THE WINDING UP IN THE PREVIOUS TWELVE MONTHS
8.1. Freehold Land & Property
CH589566 — South West of Bolshaw Farm Lane, Cheadle

As previously reported, Empire Auctions Limited (“Empire”) valued this land at between £10,000 and
£12,000 and 1t was to be placed into auction However Mills & Reeve LLP (*Mills & Reeve")
solicitors, advised that the Company did not hold title to all of the plots It transpired that there were
only 5 in the name of the Company The land owned by the Company s land locked and would
therefore be unlikely to appeal to a purchaser, due to the complications involved with access anda
imited re-sale value

As you may be aware, it was drawn to the Joint Liquidator's attention that the Company had sold a
plot from this tand to an individual who Is claiming title to the plot, however the transfer of the plot of
land had not been recorded at Land Registry Advice is currently being sought from Mills & Reeve in
this regard

In addition, | am continuing to haise with Empire to review whether there 1s any prospect of a sale of
the land In the event that this land has no realisable value or 1s not commercially viable to pursue a
sale, the Joint Liquidators will consider disclaiming this land

CH599070 ~ Bolshaw Road, Cheadle

As previously reported, The Metropolitan Borough Council Stockport (*the Council") wanted to
purchase this land as it 1s on the proposed route of a new highway scheme and they had onginally
offered £36,000 which was based on 47 plots Empire valued the land between £18,000 and
£36,000 in February 2013 in respect of the 47 plots

It transpired that of the 47 plots, only 19 plots were owned by the Company  On this basis, the
Council's offer was reduced to £14,554 which was in Iine with Empire’s revised valuation The
revised offer of £14,554 was therefore accepted

A sale of this land was completed on 2 April 2015 to the Council for £14,554 plus costs of £5,084 40
which totalled £19,638 40

To date £5,084 40 has been recewved of which £1,500 was received on 13 May 2015 and £3,584 40
was received on 22 July 2015 Itis understocd that the balance of £14,554 has been paid, however,
it 1s not known to where the payment has been made Investigations are ongoing at the time of this
report as to when and where the outstanding payment of £14,554 has been made

ESX326758 — Lot 7, Markstakes Lane, South Chailey, Lewes

As previously advised, a valuation has not been obtained on this land as it was considered that the
plots were unlikely to have any reahsable value

However, an offer was recewved for £5,000 from an unconnected third party The offer was accepted
based on Mills & Reeve's recommendation and a sale of this land was completed on 6 October

2015 As the transaction was outside the reporting period, the receipt of this sale 1s not included on
the attached Receipts and Payments The sum of £5,000 was received by Mills & Reeve solicitors on
9 Qctober 2015

EX855542 — South East side of London, Crays Hill, Billericay

A valuation was not obtained for this land as it was considered that it was unlikely to have any
realisable value

The Joint Liquidators are continuing to haise with Empire and Mills & Reeve to review whether there
IS any prospect of a sale of the land In the event that this land has no realisable value or it 1s not
commercially viable to pursue a sate, the Joint Liquidators will consider disclaiming this land

RSM UK 2 NIF/NXD/HJIA/AH/5525427/7




8.2. Post Petition Disposition Recoveries

Pursuant to Section 127 of the Insolvency Act 18986, Mills & Reeve recovered £2, 149 70 from Mason
Warburg Ltd in respect of a payment made from the Company’s bank account on 30 March 2012,
being after the petihon date

As previously reported, the Joint Liquidators have also pursued four companies in respect of
payments totalltng £37,389 10 paid from the Company's bank account after the petition date These
payments constitute claims that the Joint Liquidators can pursue pursuant to Section 127(1) and
Section 129{2) of the Insolvency Act 1986 Upon an Application Notice dated 9 Apnl 2014 filed by
Mills & Reeve, it was ordered by the High Court of Justice on 22 July 2014 that the companies pay '
the sums to the Company by 1 August 2014 It transpired that all companies had been dissolved
However an application has been filed to restore one of the companies, Drummond and Hiller
Limited {"D&H"), that the Joint Liquidators considered it to be worth pursuing, in order for it {o be
placed into compulsory liquidation :

A winding up order was made against D&H in the High Court of Justice on 1 December 2014, on a
petition presenied on 17 September 2014

On 9 January 2015 Mr A Kelsall of Larking Gowen was appointed as iquidator of D&H on behalf of
the Secretary of State The Company’s claim of £27,141 14 has been lodged in the iquidation of
D&H Iti1s currently uncertain whether there will be a dividend to unsecured creditors The
liguidator's annual progress report of D&H due in the early months of 2016 will indicate the dividend
prospects to the unsecured creditors

8.3. Cash at Bank

As previously reported, cash at bank in the sum of £254,277 had been realised which relates to
funds received by the Provisional Liguidator This included £230,000 recovered under Section 127
of the Insolvency Act 1886 from a supplier of Carbon Credits that received monies after the
presentation of the winding-up petition

The sum of £212,376 was also received which relates partly to funds received into the Company'’s
hank account after the presentation of the petitton As previously reported, Abbott Fielding have
instructed Mills and Reeve to seek directions from the Court as to whether these funds should be
returned to the relevant parties These funds are held in a suspense account as reflected on the
attached Receipts and Payments account until this matter 1s resolved Investigations are ongoing at
the time of this report

8.4. Settlements

This is one of several iquidations where we have been appointed as Joint Liquidators Mr Bradley
Ferry 1s a director and shareholder of the Company and i1s connected to a conduit company {Brad
Baker Limited) used to receive monies from the Company Extensive investigations and interviews
have been carrned out In relation to the conduct of Bradley Ferry and other parties connected to the
Company who similarly drew monies from the Company using conduit companies

Due to the corporate structure, all claims (including those against Bradley Ferry} were pursued by
the Joint Liguidators of the Company The potential claims identified against those involved with
officers of the Company and the connected companies, totalied £2 1million

Bradley Ferry subsequently agreed a settlement of £10,000 in respect of his liability on all of the
companies due to his lmited means It will be for the Joint Liquidators to apportion the recovenes
and costs between the various Liquidations and this cannot take place until recovenes from all of the
connected parties are complete To date, £7,000 has been received and Mills & Reeve are
continuing to pursue the residual balance of £3,000

Daniel Nwikpo, John Nwikpo and Barl Nwikpo (“the Parties”) are shareholders of the Company and
connected to other conduit companies used by the Parties to receive monies from the Company As
advised above, extensive investigations and interviews have been carried out tn relation to the
conduct of the Parties and other individuals connected to the Company who similarly drew monies
from the Company using conduit companies

RSM UK 3 NIF/NXD/MJA/AH/S5525427/7




As mentioned above, due to the corporate structure, all claims (including those against the Parties)
were pursued The potential claims identified against those involved with officers of the Company
and the connected companies, totalled £2 1million

The Parties and the connected individuals subsequently agreed to a Deed of Settlement of £30,000
In respect of the Parties’ hability and the connected Parties’ iabilites on all of the companies, due to
therr imited means Part of the negotiations and settiement required the Parties to provide
Staterments of Means and the settliement was agreed based on therr ability to pay 1t will be for the
Jont Liguidators to apportion the recoveres and costs between the various Liquidations and this
cannot take place until recoveres from all of the connected Parties are complete According to the
Deed of Settlement, the payment of £30,000 is to be made n full by 21 January 2016

However, on 13 September 2015, the Parties requested a six month extension on the outstanding
settlement of £30,000 due to financial difficulies 1t was agreed that the Parties could have a six
month extension and therefore the payment of £30,000 i1s due to be paid by 21 July 2016

8.5. Carbon Credits

According to the Official Receivers report to creditors, it states that £14,844 worth of carbon credits
are held on a well-known VCS Registry 1n customer sub-accounts that are held within the Company’s
own account at the Registry

Initially, Mills & Reeve wrote to the Registry but never received a response  Mills & Reeve further
advised that the credits are voluntary credits and as such are worthless However advice Is being
taken on similar cases to which the Joint Liquidators are appointed on and as such investigations at
the time of this report are ongoing

9. ADMINISTRATION AND PLANNING

The Joint Liguidators have ensured that all statutory requirements have been adhered to and all
other duties in relation to the management of the case have been completed This includes, but 1s
not imited to, the following activities

« Statutory duties associated with the appointment including the filing of relevant notices,
Notification of the appointment to creditors, members, employees and other interested
parties,

Reviewing available information to determine appropriate strategy,

Setting up and maintaining bank accounts,

Setting up case files,

Periodic progress review of the case,

Correspondence regarding secunty bond

10. JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS
10.1. Basis of Remuneration w

The basis of the Joint Liquidators' remuneratian was approved by the Liquidation Committee on 30
November 2012, when the following resolution was passed

“That the Joint Liguidators be remunerated by reference to time properly spent in dealing
with matters relating to the liquidation, such time to be charged at the hourly charge out
rate of the grade of staff undertaking the work at the time 1t was undertaken ”

Approval was also given to the drawing of disbursements, including category 2 disbursements
Details of the current rates are attached at Appendix [

10.2. Remuneration and Disbursements incurred in the period from 24 September 2014 to
23 September 2015 |

In accordance with insolvency legislation the Joint Liquidators are required to report remuneration
‘charged’ This reflects the time charged to the case and 1s the maximum that can be taken In fees
by the Joint Liquidators It does not necessarily reflect the amount of remuneration that will
ultimately be taken by the Joint Liqutdators in remuneration  If there are insufficient realisations to

RSM UK 4 NIF/INXDMHIA/ARIS525427/7




1.

12.

allow the Joint Liquidators’ remuneration to be recovered in full, any balance will be written off

- Details of any write off will be set out in the final report

10.2.1. Joint Liquidators’ remuneration

The following tme costs have been incurred by the Joint Liquidators in the current period (a
summary of which 1s set out in appendix G)

Incurred Paid
Abbott Fielding £10,025 50 £10,000 00
RSM £4 366 50 £4,344 10
Total £14,392.00 £14,344.10

Attached are the following

e AppendixC RSM Restructunng Adwvisory LLP’s Charging, Expenses and Disbursements
Policy Statement

e Appendix D Jont Liguidators’ Charge Out and Disbursement Rates,

s Appendix E Category 2 Dishursements Table,

» Appendix G Joint Liguidators’ Time Cost Analysts for the penod set out above,
10.2.2. Joint Liquidators’ disbursements

The basis of the Joint Liquidators’ drawing disbursements was approved by the Liquidation
Committee on 30 November 2012 when the following resolution was passed

“That the Joint Liquidators be authorised to charge Category 2 disbursements In
accordance with the policies provided to creditors ”

Disbursements mcurred in the penod in accordance with the resolution above are detailed on
Appendix F (Statement of Expenses)

10.3. Total remuneration incurred and paid to date since appointment

The Joint Liguidators have incurred and paid the following time costs since the date of appointment

Incurred Pad
Abbott Fielding £95,09886 50 £55,247 50
RSM £26,265 52 £24 407 52
Total £121,362 02 £79,655.02

JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred duning the period, 1s attached at Appendix F This includes all
expenses Incurred by the Joint Liquidators in the peniod of the report irrespective of whether they
have been paid or not and may include estimated amounts where actual invoices have not been
received The receipts and payments abstract at Appendix B sets out the expenses actually paid in
the period together with cumulative figures

CREDITORS’ RIGHT TO INFORMATION AND ABILITY TO CHALLENGE REMUNERATION AND
EXPENSES

In accordance with the provisions of Rules 4 49E and 4 131 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 crediors
have a nght to request further information about remuneration or expenses and to challenge such
remuneration or expenses

A request for further information must be made in writing within 21 days of receipt of this report

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% 1n value
of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply to court
that the remuneration charged, the basis fixed or expenses incurred by the Liquidator are 1n all the
circumstances excessive

Any such challenge must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt of the report which first
discloses the charging of remuneration or incurring of the expenses in question

RSM UK 5 NIF/NXD/MJIA/AH/6525427/7




A Guide to Liquidators Fees, which provides information for creditors in relation to the remuneration
of a Liquidator, can be accessed at http //rsm insolvencypoint com under ‘general information for
creditors’ A hard copy can be requested from my office by telephone, emaii or In writing

Should you have any further quenes please do not hesitate to contact this office

Nigel Fox
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP
Joint Liquidator

Nigel Fox 1s hcensed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales
Insolvency Practitioners are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all professional work relating to an insolvency
appointment

RSM UK ) NIF/NXDMHJA/AH/B525427/7




APPENDIX A

STATUTORY INFORMATION

COURT & REFERENCE
COMPANY NAME

FREVIOUS COMPANY NAMES
COMPANY NUMBER

DATE OF INCORPORATION

TRADING NAME
TRADING ADDRESS

PRINCIPAL ACTIVITY
REGISTERED OFFICE

PREVIQUS REGISTERED OFFICE

In the The High Court of Justice No 2781 of 2012
Tullett Brown Limited

None

06896608

06 May 2009

Tullett Brown

2nd Floor Honours Bullding, Akeman Street, Tnng,
Hertfordshire, HP23 6AF

Sale of land

Highfield Court, Tollgate, Chandlers Ford, Eastleigh S0O53
37Z

21 Bloomsbury Street, London WC1B 3SS




Tullett Brown Limited

(In Liquidation)

JOINT LIQUIDATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

RECEIPTS

Freehold Land & Property
Other Recoveries

Cash at Bank

Cash Held by Accountants
Cash at Bank

Bank Interest Net of Tax
Settlements

Deposit on Creditors Petition
Post Petition Deposition Recovenes
Other Credits

Carbon Credits

PAYMENTS

O R Admunistration Fee
DTI Treasury Bill Fees

DTI Payment Fees
Secretary of State Fees
Petitioners Costs

Office Holders Fees

Office Holders Expenses
ISA - Incidental Charges
Auctioneers & Vzaluers Charges
Agents/Valuers Fees
Agents/Valuers Disbursements
Legal Fees

Legal Disbursements
Irrecoverable VAT

Adverse Cost Insurance
ISA Charges

insurance of Assets

Bank Charges

Customers

Trade & Expense Creditors

HM Revenue and Customs - PAYE and NI

Net Receipts/(Payments}
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

ISA B
ISA - Suspense Account

Page 1 0of 2

Statement From 24/09/2014 From 24/09/2012

of affairs To 23/09/2015 To 23/09/2015
£ £ £
Uncertain 5,084 40 5,084 40
Uncertain 000 000
176,000 00 000 212,376 27
24,277 00 000 000
230,000 00 000 254,276 66
915 35 3,562 69

000 7.000 00

000 1,165 Q0

0 00 2,149 70

Uncertain 000 000
Uncertain 000 000
5,998 75 485,614 72

000 2,23500

105 105

015 1395

234 47 43,836 88

10,262 91 10,262 31

14,344 10 79,655 02

459 76 2,185 54

000 120 00

000 52126

1,887 00 3,887 Q0

000 98 00

1,250 00 45,553 02

000 14,636 44

627 40 627 40

21,200 00 21,200 00

Q00 7,001 00

530 00 883 33

88 00 264 00

(5,474,503 00) 000 000
{18,186 00) 000 000
000 000

50,884 84 232,981 80

(44,885 09) 252,63292

(48,518 02) 31,950 08

672 16 214,964 24

IPS SQL Ver 504 19 November 2015 16 06




Tullett Brown Limited
(In Liquidation)

JOINT LIQUIDATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT
From 24/09/2014 From 24/09/2012

Statement
of affairs To 23/09/2015 To 23/09/2015
£ £ £
VAT Receivable / (Payable) 296077 5,718 60
{44,885 09) 252,632 92

Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver 504 19 November 2015 16 06




APPENDIX C

RSM RESTRUCTURING ADVISORY LLP
CHARGING, EXPENSES AND DISBURSEMENTS POLICY STATEMENT

Charging policy

Partners, directors, managers, administrators, cashiers, secretarnal and support staff are
allocated an hourly charge out rate which 1s reviewed from time to time

Work undertaken by cashiers, secretarial and support staff will be or has been charged for
separately and such work will not or has not also been charged for as part of the hourly rates
charged by partners, directors, managers and administrators

Time spent by partners and all staff in relation to the insolvency estate 1s charged to the estate
Time 1s recorded in 6-minute units at the rates prevailing at the time the work I1s done

The current charge rates for RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP Southampton are attached
Time billed I1s subject to Value Added Tax at the applicable rate, where appropriate

It 1s the office holder's policy to ensure that work undertaken 15 carmed out by the approprate
grade of staff required for each task, having regard to s complexity and the skill and
experience actually required to perform #

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP's charge out rates are reviewed periodically

Expenses and disbursements policy

Only expenses and disbursements properly incurred in relation to an insolvency estate are re-
charged to the insolvency estate

Expenses and disbursements which compnse external supples of incidental  services
specifically identifiable to the insolvency estate require disclosure to the relevant approving
party, but do not require approval of the relevant approving party prior to being drawn from the
insolvency estate These are known as “category 1" disbursements

Expenses and disbursements which are not capable of precise identification and calculation (for
example any which include an element of shared or allocated costs) or payments to outside
parties that the firm or any associate has an interest, require the approval of the relevant
approving party prior to be being drawn from the insolvency estate These are known as
“category 2" disbursements

A resolution to consider approving "category 2” disbursements at the rates prevailing at the time
the cost 1s incurred to RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP Southampton will be proposed to the
relevant approving party in accordance with the legisiative requirements

General office overheads are not re-charged to the insolvency estate as a disbursement

Any payments to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any associate has an
interest will only be made with the approval of the relevant approving party

Expenses and disbursements re-charged to or incurred directly by an insolvency estate are
subject to VAT at the applicable rate, where appropriate




JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ CURRENT CHARGE OUT AND DISBURSEMENT RATES

HOURLY CHARGE OUT RATES

Current rates

£
Partner 395 to 506
Directors / Associate Directors 320to 375
Managers / Assistant Managers 195 to 265
Senior Administrators / Admirustrators 130 to 195
Support Staff 105

“CATEGORY 2” DISBURSEMENT RATES

Internal room hire

£100 per hour

Subsistence

£25 per night (from 3™ September 2013)
£23 per night (up to 2™ September 2013)

Travel (car)

42 5p per mile

“Tracker” searches

£10 per case




PRACTICE FEE RECOVERY POLICY FOR ABBOTT FIELDING
Introduction

The insolvency legislation was changed in October 2015, with one or two exceptions, for insolvency appointments made from
that time This sheet explains how we intend to apply the alternative fee bases allowed by the legislation when acting as office
holder in insolvency appointments The legislation allows different fee bases to be used for different tasks within the same
appointment The fee basis, or combination of bases, set for a particular appointment 1s/are subject to approval, generally by a
committee If one 1s appointed by the creditors, faling which the creditors in general meeting, or the Court

Further information about creditors’ rights can be obtained by wisiing the creditors’ information micre-site published by the
Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at http /Awww creditoninsolvencyquide co uk/  Details about how an
office holder's fees may be approved for each case type are avalable in a senes of gudes issued with Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) and can be accessed at hitp /iwww abbottfielding co uk/information-for-creditors/  Alternatively a
hard copy may be requested from Abbott Fielding Please note, however, that the guides have not yet been updated for the
revised legislation, so we have provided further details in this policy document

Once the basis of the office holder's remuneration has been approved, a penodic report will be provided to any committee and
also to each creditor The report will provide a brezkdown of the remuneration drawn  If approval has been obtamned for
remuneration on a time costs basis, 1 e by reference to tme propery spent by members of staff of the practice at our standard
charge out rates, the time incurred will also be disclosed, whether drawn or not, together with the average, or “blended” rates
of such costs Under the legislation, any such report must disclose how creditors can seek further information and challenge
the hasis on which the fees are calculated and the level of fees drawn in the perned of the report  Once the time to challenge
the office holders remuneration for the penod reported on has elapsed, then that remuneration cannot subsequently be
challenged

Under some old legislation, which still apphes for insolvency appoiniments commenced before 6 Apnl 2010, there 1s no
equivalent mechanism for fees to be challenged

Time cost basis

When charging fees on a tme costs basis we use charge out rates appropnate to the skills and expenence of a member of
staff and the work that they perform This 1s combined with the amount of time that they work on each case, recorded in 6
munute units with supporting narrative to explain the work undertaken

Chargeout Rates

Grade of staff Current charge-out rate per hour, | Previous charge-out rate per
effective from hour, effective from
1 February 2015 1 January 2014
£ £

Partner — appointment taker 345-500 335

Managers 260-350 250-285

Administrators 230-260 220

Support Staff 170-200 160

These charge-out rates charged are reviewed on an annual basis and are adjusted to take account of inflation and the firm’s
overheads

Time spent on casework 1s recorded directly to the relevant case using a computensed time recording system and the nature
of the work undertaken is recorded at that time The work 1s generally recorded under the following categones

Administration and Planning
Investigations

Reahsation of Assets
Creditors

Trading

Case specific matters

:abbott:fielding:




In cases where we were appointed pror to 1 October 2015, most of our fees were recovered on a tme costs basis and
appropnate authonty was obtained from the creditors or the committee as set down In the legislation  The legislation changed
on 1 Octeber 2015 and on new appointments we now anly seek time costs for the following categones

Investgations
. Trading

When we seek time costs approval we have to set out a fees estimate  That estimate acts as a cap on our time costs so that
we cannot draw fees of more than the estmated time costs without further approval from those who approved our fees  When
seeking approval for our fees, we will disclose the work that we intend to undertake, the hourly rates we intend to charge for
each part of the work, and the time that we think each part of the work will take We will summanse that nformation In an
average or “blended” rate for all of the work being carned out within the estmate  We will also say whether we anticipate
needing to seek approval to exceed the estmate and, If so, the reasons that we think that may be necessary

The disclosure that we make should include sufficient information about the insolvency appointment to enable you to
understand how the proposed fee reflects the complexity {or otherwise) of the case, any respensibility of an exceptional kind
falling on the office holder, the effectiveness with which the office holder has carried out therr functions, and the value and
nature of the property with which the office holder has to deal

If we subsequently need to seek authonty to draw fees i excess of the estimate, we will say why we have exceeded, or are
likely to exceed the estimate, any addittonal work undertaken, or proposed to be undertaken, the hourly rates proposed for
each part of the work, and the time that the additional work I1s expected to take As with the onginal estimate, we will say
whether we anticipate needing further approval and, If so, why we think it may be necessary to seek further approval

Percentage basis

The legistation aliows fees to be charged on a percentage of the value of the property with which the office holder has to deal
{realisations andfor distributions) Different percentages can be used for different assets or types of assets  In cases where
we were appointed pnor to 1 Qctober 2015, most of our fees were recovered on a time costs basis and appropnate authority
was obtained from the creditors or the committee as set down in the legislaton  The legislation changed on 1 Cctober 2015
and we now seek remuneration on a percentage basis more often

A report accompanying any fee request will set out the potential assets in the case, the remuneration percentage proposed for
any realisations and the wark covered by that remuneration, as well as the expenses that will be, or are likely to be, incurred
Expenses can be incurred without approval, but must be disclosed to help put the remuneration request into context

The percentage approved In respect of realisations will be charged against the assets realised, and where approval I1s
obtained on a mixture of bases, any fixed fee and time costs will then be charged aganst the funds remaiming in the iquidation
after the realisation percentage has been deducted

The disclosure that we make should include sufficient information about the insclvency appointment to enable you to
understand how the proposed fee reflects the complexity {or otherwise) of the case, any responsibility of an exceptional kind
faling on the office holder, the effectiveness with which the office holder has camed out ther functions, and the value and
nature of the property with which the office holder has to deal

If the basis of remuneration has been approved on a percentage basis then an increase in the amount of the percentage
applied can only be approved by the committee or creditors (depending upon who approved the basis of remuneration) In
cases where there has been a matenal and substantial change in the circumstances that were taken into account when fixing
the onginal level of the percentage applied  If there has not been a matenal and substanhal change in the circumstances then
an increase can only be approved by the Court

Fixed fee

The legislation allows fees to be charged at a set amount Different set amounts can be used for different tasks  In cases
where we were appointed prior to 1 October 2015, most of our fees were recovered on a time costs basis and appropnate
authonty was obtained from the creditors or the committee as set down 1n the legislation The legislation changed on 1 October
2015 and we now seek remuneration on a fixed fee basis more often A report accompanying any fee request will set out the
set fee that we proposed to charge and the work covered by that remuneration, as well as the expenses that will be, or are
likely to be, incurred Expenses can be incurred without approval, but must be disclosed to help put the remuneration request
into context

The disclosure that we make should include sufficient information about the insolvency appomntment to enable you to
understand how the proposed fee reflects the complexity (or otherwise) of the case, any responsibility of an exceptional kind
falling on the office holder, the effectiveness with which the office holder has carned out thewr functions, and the value and
nature of the property with which the office holder has to deal

:abbott:fielding:




if the basis of remuneration has been approved on a fixed fee basis then an increase in the amount of the fixed fee can only
be approved by the commitiee or creditors (depending upon who approved the basis of remuneration) in cases where there
has been a matenal and substantal change in the circumstances that were taken into account when fixing the onginal level of
the fixed fee |If there has not been a matenal and substantial change in the circumstances then an increase can only be
approved by the Court

Members’ voluntary hquidations and Voluntary Arrangements

The legislation changes that took effect from 1 October 2015 did not apply to members’ voluntary iquidations (MVL), Company
Voluntary Arrangements (CVA) or Individual Voluntary Arrangements (IVA) In MVLs, the company’'s members set the fee
basis, often as a fixed fee In CVAs and IVAs, the fee basis is set out in the proposals and creditors approve the fee basis
when thay approve the arrangement

All bases

With the exception of Indmduat Voluntary Arrangements and Company Voluntary Arrangements which are VAT exempt, the
officeholders remuneration invoiced to the insolvent estate will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate

Agent’s Costs
Charged at cost based upon the charge made by the Agent instructed, the term Agent includes

Solietors/Legal Advisors
Auctioneers/NValuers
Accountants

Quantity Surveyors
Estate Agents

Other Specialist Advisers

In new appointments made after 1 October 2015, the office holder will provide details of expenses to be mcurred, or likely to be
Incurred, when seeking fee approval When reporting to the committee and creditors dunng the course of the insolvency
appaintment the actual expenses incurred will be compared with the onginal estimate provided

Disbursements

In accordance with SIP 9 the basis of disbursement allocation in respect of disbursements incurred by the Office Holder in
connection with the administration of the estate must be fully disclosed to creditors Disbursements are categonsed as either
Category 1 or Category 2

Category 1 expenses are directly referable to an invoice from a third party, which is either in the name of the estate or Abbott
Frelding in the case of the latter, the invoice makes reference to, and therefore can be directly attnbuted to, the estate  These
disbursements are recoverable in full from the estate without the pnor approval of creditors either by a direct payment from the
estate or, where the firm has made payment on behalf of the estate, by a recharge of the amount invoiced by the third party
Examples of category 1 disbursements are statutery advertising, external meeting room hire, extemal storage, specfic bond
insurance and Company search fees

Category 2 expenses are incurred by the firm and recharged to the estate, they are not atinbuted to the estate by a third party
Invoice and/or they may include a profit element These disbursements are recoverable in full from the estate, subject to the
basis of the disbursement charge being approved by creditors in advance Examples of category 2 disbursements are
photocopying, intemnal room hire, internal storage and mileage

It 1s proposed that the following Category 2 disbursements are recovered

Mileage 50p per mile
Photocopying 10p per sheet

:abbott:fielding:



APPENDIX E

RSM RESTRUCTURING ADVISORY LLP
JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ CATEGORY 2 DISBURSEMENTS TABLE

Amounts paid or payable to the Office Holder’s firms or to any party in which the office holders
or their firms or any associate has an interest

This Period Cumulatively
Incurred Paud Incurred Paid
RSM
Stationery £0 00 £17 29 £65 31 £65 31
Photocopying £000 £301 00 £453 50 £453 50
Mileage £0 00 £0 00 £1890 £18 90

Abbott Fielding

None

Total £0.00 £318.29 £537.11 £537.1




APPENDIX F

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES INCURRED BY THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS IN THE PERIOD FROM 24
SEPTEMBER 2014 TO 23 SEPTEMBER 2015

This Period Cumulatively

Incurred Paid Incurred Paid
RSM
Specific Penalty Bond £0 00 £000 £210 00 £210 00
Postage £0 00 £141 47 £422 53 £422 53
Advertising £0 00 £000 £63 50 £63 50
Land Registry Searches £00C0 £000 £4 00 £4 00
Abbott Fielding
Bond and Insurance £0 00 £0 00 £600 00 £600 00
Land Registry Searches £0 00 £000 £93 00 £87 Q0
Mileage and Travel £000 £000 £252 00 £252 00
Meeting £0 00 £0 00 £137 00 £0 00
Postage £0 00 £0 00 £1475 £8 80
Storage £107 46 £000 £208 97 £0 00
Total £107.46 £141.47 | £200575| £1,647.83




APPENDIX G

JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ TIME COST ANALYSIS FOR THE PERIOD FROM 24 SEPTEMBER 2014 TO 23
SEPTEMBER 2015

Notes to Appendix G

a)

b)

c)

d)

e)

Administration and Planning

This includes dealing with the commencement of the case administration, statutory filing of
appointment documents with Companies’ House, requesting the submission of the Statement of
Affairs and filng it at Companies’ House, together with day-to-day case administration duties,
maintenance of records and ongoing statutory obligatons These include but are not imited to
handling receipts and payments, VAT and carporation tax issues such as the monthly VAT returns,
pension quenes and general correspondence Other matters which are required to be dealt with as
part of the appointment and which will fall under this heading include case planning and strategy,
case reviews, bonding, obtaining company searches, maintenance and obtaining books and records,
general meetings / correspondence, statutory and other advertising, insurance, re-directed mail,
statutory receipts and payments accounts, dealing with (including the winding up of) company
pension schemes where applicable

Investigations

Where appropriate this will include such matters as investigation of pre-appointment transactions in
accerdance with the relevant Statement of Insolvency Practice (SIP 2), preparing reports / returns in
accordance with the Company Directors’ Disqualification Acts and the investigation of any potential
antecedent transactions such as transactions at under value and preferences which may resuit in
legal action resulting in a recoverable asset

Realisation of Assets

This includes dealing with all aspects of the realisation of assets including identifying, securing and
insuring assets, and (where applicable), property, business and asset sales, retention of title clams
and debt collection Other matters dealt with dunng the case administraticn which will relate to asset
realisation may commonly include effecting disclaimers, deating with landlords, haising with agents,
undertaking inventories, meetings with purchasers / directors, arranging collection of leased assets,
obtaining insurance, pursuing antecedent claims sdentified as part of the investigation work set out
above Details of the specific asset realisation werk undertaken on this case are set out 1n the main
body of the report Asset realisation 1s considered to be a key aspect of the case administration

Trading

Where the company has continued trading following the Joint Liquidators’ appointment our staff will
have had to set up accounts with suppliers in order to trade on an ongoing basis Payments to
suppliers and general correspondence with these have been undertaken Where trading has ceased,
accounis will have been closed and final bills paid Other matters will also have been dealt with In
accordance with the usual trading obligations such as dealing with employees and payroll

Creditors

Queries from and correspondence with creditors and employees have been necessary aspects of the
case administration process The preparation of the Joint Liquidators’ proposals has been
undertaken including the attendant aspects of providing and cbtaining the required information,
convening the creditors’ meeting etc A bnief report on the outcome of the creditors’ meeting and the
report on the first six months of the administration period have both been prepared

Case Specific Matters

Any case specific matters will generally be set cut in the body of the repart but will commenly include
meetings, correspondence and telephone calls relating te specific 1Issues in the case which do not fall
Into any the categories set out above and are specific to the case in question This may include work
done In relation to htigation, general advice or other major 1Issues




RSM
SIP9 Summary

Tullett Brown Limited
1055125 { 702 - CCLQOQZ - Compulsory Liguidation/Post Ap

Far the penod 24/08/2014 to 23/08/2015

Penod jHours Spent T Parners’ | Directors / Managers ASSISGM.} AdminisTators, | ASSSonts & Tote! Texsf, Average
, | ' Assoaate { Managers | Support Staff, Hours Fime Caosts, Rates
I — i [irectors — | ] _— e —— -
From Ad and P ing_ —_ \ 1 .
Jan 2003 Case Management . I 06 06 a9 a0 24 00, 36 £906 50, 251 81
Total _ il o 06 0 0] [ 24" 00, 36 £ 906 50/ 25161
X _— | :
\Realisation of Assets o | L N ) )
i Assets - generaljother T o4 00 00 00 00 00| G E17400 43500
Land and Proparty 00 03 [TM 00, [T ¢! 03] £ 96 00, 320 00
| Totat i 04 03 00 [TH [1) 00, 07 £27000, 38571,
. - - . ; i — +
Creditors ! .
i 1st creditor s and reports 05 [T oo oil 00 [ 05 E217 50, 435 00
| .
" Oher Creditor Mestings and Reports 60 64 " " o0 o0 81 00| 85 £ 1,707 501 20688
Unsecured Creditors _ [T 06 00 00 56 00 82 £ 1,226.00! 197 74
Total 05 10 [ 00 137 50! 152 £3,15900, 207 30
. — LA ~.
] —
Case Specific Matters - Legal Matters | _ N B . ) i
Legal Matters o 00, _ 00 00, 00 02 00 02 £39 00, 195 00!
Total _ I 00, ()| oo __oa 02 00] o2 £39 000 195 00:
L . i L i .
[Total Hours {From Jar 2003~ i 15 78] 58] o0; 183 00 T 187 E£ames) __ zzies
Total Time Cost (From Jan 2003} ) E B44.50/ € 608.00, £000, £000  £311400 £040 £ 4,266.50
P —+— + ——+—-—-——+——-——-—-——6—-—--—-—$—-—k‘ e ————
Total Hours | B - I 15 19 [TH 00, 16.3 00 197, £436650 22165
+ +
;‘:‘""" ] | £644 50 £60800 :oooT £000  £311400 £ac0! £4,366 50, i
= = + - — ¥ T 4 —+ - —————
Avarage ) ' T ' o ' y
Retes o 267, 32000, 6 00y e 00) 191 o000 e o
For the penad 24/09/2012 to 23/09/2015
period THours Spent B Partners  Diectors/ | Mariagers,  Aswist2nt; AMInSUators | ASSILANGS &, Total Total Average
t Associate Managers Support S@&ff Hours Twmne Costs, Rates
- " - A - e fUrActors t - —_— —
From and ing_ _ o . . . - .
Jan 2003 Case Management B 3 06 L 00 a3 1] 7 a9 _E£386675 18501
__ Post-appointmen - general oF [ 09 o0 _ 33 06! 30 E4msy, 237
"™ Recelpts and Payments __ " 00 00 Y 00 _ 27 (1 R £61450 227 5¢
_ Tax Matters o 02 00 00 00 oL 00 03 £100 00, EEEEE]
[~ Tom - T 32 06 05 00 204 12 259 E£505475 185 18
Tvestigations . ___ - - - - S e
Treestigations/CODA od 80 00 o0 15 [Y 62 £892 67, 143 58
_ iy S . —_— - — - . —— L -
L Totar ~ - 0o [ ooll () 15_ a7 62 £ 892 67 14388
[ — } ) — — ; )
Reatisation of Assets - - ‘ —_ —
—_ Bssets - genesal/other 09 00 0D 00 04 00 _ 13 E44350, 39115
___ Land and Property R ) 00 03 00 00 o1 00 04 _ __ELSSD 28875
Touat o T [ o0 B0) 05, ) 17 £ 550 001 328 B2
Credito - - o - - _ M
rs
1St craditors/shareioiders meetings and Jepors 05 00 o0 00 go o oS £21750, 43500
e F— . - — . + — x e}
_ _Committee A 05 00 04 00 73 go:_ R B2 T E1,42050, 17323
__Empioyees ot 00, 0 001 Y _ %o, U1 1300, 13000
Other Creditor Meetings and Reports _ [E)| 04 LT 00 193 to, _ 210 L4,39850 209 45
" unsetured Creditors 03] 06 53 00 B2 S0 894, E£1367060 15291
Total _ - 28 100 57 00, 1098, o, _ 1192 1972010, 18544
—_——— R - _ 1 . - - -
Case Specific Matters - Legal Matters - . : - H S -
Legal Matters _ [ 00 0o [13 0z 60) 02 _E300 19500
Total o 00 00 o0,  oqf D 2] 040, 02 £ 38 00 185 00
. )
Total Hours (From Jan 2003) - 87, ET 82 00] 1325 59 153.2 £ 26,265 52, 17145
Total Time Cost {From Jan 2003) £2906.50,  £eoao0,  £1.917 50 £000] E£20,108 10 £727 &2 £ 76,065.52 _
- ' : . !
Total Hours | . 67 19 62 00 1325 59 153.24 E 28,265 52 17145
Total Time ' f T i + SR
Cout £2,908 50 £60800 £191750 £000, £20,108 10 £727.42 £26,265 52, !
- i ; .
s : —} -—
';:nr:g. 4381 320 00 209 27 000 15174 1739 s |
= —— i - -




TULL001

SIP 9 - Time & Cost Summary
Period 24/09/14 23/09/15

Time Summary

Tullett Brown Limited

17 November 2b15

Hours
Classification of work tuncton Partner ggg:;"n‘::s gﬁ’;ﬁ‘?gﬁ Total Hours Time Cost (E) g\gnzge hourly
Adminietration & planning 0060 o430 000 13 1460 3,047 00 20870
Investigations 830 a0a o 200 1030 3307 80 32912
Reafisations of assets a00 Qoo 0eo 13 40 14 50 3,037 Q0 20845
Trading 000 000 000 o400 [sJ+1] Qoo 000
Craditors 000 000 000 270 280 634 00 228 43
Case specific matters 000 000 ooQ coo 000 000 ooo
Totel Hours 830 030 200 32.00 4220 10,025 650 23757
’
- - —

Total Fees Clamead 10000 00




. TULLOO1 Tullett Brown Limited

SIP 9 - Time & Cost Summary
Period 24/08/12 23/09/15

Time Summary

17 November 20158

Hours.

Other Sanior Assistants & Average hourly
Classificaion of work funciion Partner Manager Professionals | Support Staff Total Hours Time Cost (£) ate &)
Administration & ptanning 1170 6co Q00 37 00 5510 13,121 50 238 14
Investigalions 140 60 23 50 ¢ oo 3270 186 80 5822900 20588
Realisations of assets C S0 4100 Q00 3310 7570 17,381 50 228 35
Trading [+R4.1] [¢Ja]e] 000 000 o0 [+ 31]a] 0ao
Credilors 050 18 20 oc0 720 2400 5,684 50 23602
Case specific matters ooo 300 000 ooo 300 72000 24000
Total Hours 15330 g9 10 04a0 11000 354 80 25,088 50 28818

————

Total Fees Clamed 55,247 50




